Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & SENIOR
)

SERVICES, 
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 08-1939 DH



)

LITTLE RASCALS LEARNING CENTER,
)

INC., d/b/a LITTLE RASCALS LEARNING
)

CENTER #1,

)




)



Respondent.
)

ORDER GRANTING SUMMARY DECISION IN PART 


The child care center license of Little Rascals Learning Center, Inc., d/b/a Little Rascals Learning Center #1 (“Little Rascals”) is subject to discipline because children were left unsupervised, child/staff ratios were not maintained, and staff lied to investigators. 


We grant the Department of Health & Senior Services’ (“the Department”) motion for summary determination in part.
  The Department shall notify us by March 31, 2009, whether it wishes to proceed to hearing on the issues not resolved on its motion.   
Procedure


On August 7, 2008, the Department issued a notice revoking Little Rascals’ license.  Little Rascals notified the Department that it wished to appeal the decision and request a hearing 
before this Commission.  The Department filed a complaint with this Commission on 
November 10, 2008.  Little Rascals filed an answer on December 8, 2008.  

On February 23, 2009, the Department filed a motion for summary determination.  Little Rascals filed a response on March 9, 2009.  

Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(5)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 

Findings of Fact

Licensure
1. Little Rascals is licensed by the Department as a child care center.  Little Rascals provides care at its facility on Barry Road in Kansas City, Missouri.  Little Rascals’ license was current at all relevant times.  Its current license is valid from May 15, 2008, through April 30, 2010.
2. Little Rascals is licensed to provide care for up to 122 children between the ages of birth to 13 years.  Little Rascals’ license is limited to 21 children in the infant/toddler unit, 15 children under 12 months, 21 children under 24 months, and 57 full-day preschool children.  
3. Little Rascals is licensed to provide care between 6:00 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. 

May 21, 2008
4. On May 21, 2008, caregiver Sarah Millard clocked in at 6:00 a.m. and was solely responsible for caring for up to 25 preschool/school-age children between 6:00 and 8:00 a.m.  When caregiver Amy Rogers arrived at 8:00 a.m., she and Millard were responsible for 40 preschool/school-age children.  In the infant/toddler unit, there were 9 children present by 7:30 a.m. and 11 children present by 7:40 a.m., with only two staff supervising them.  

5. On May 21, 2008, at approximately 8:40 a.m., I.H. and H.A., two-year-old children who were in the care of Little Rascals, were found on the steps of the annex building, outside the fenced outdoor play space and without supervision.  Staff responsible for I.H. and H.A. were unaware that they were missing.  The steps of the annex building were 172 feet from the fence of the outdoor play area.  No one knew how long the children had been gone because they had not been missed.  
July 17, 2008
6. On the morning of July 17, 2008, caregivers Brenda Bell and Amy Rogers were outside with at least 24 preschool children, including eight two-year-olds.  They had taken the children outside because they knew that they did not have the proper staff/child ratio for indoor supervision.  Kathryn Hughes arrived at 9:30 a.m.  The classes were taken inside sometime after Hughes’ arrival, and Bell and Rogers took their smoke breaks.      
7. Sometime after 9:30 a.m., four two-year-old children (Children A, B, C, and E), who were in the care of Little Rascals, were found in the parking lot of the facility without supervision.  Two of the children were in a vehicle owned by an employee of Little Rascals.  The windows of the vehicle were open.  The children were in very close proximity to Barry Road, a busy four-lane highway.  
8. Teresa Cowan, chairperson of Little Rascals’ board of directors, was riding to work with Kathy Gipson when Gipson received a telephone call about the incident.  Gipson immediately called Christy Wisemore to notify her that the incident had occurred.  Wisemore is Cowan’s daughter.  Cowan told staff that if they were asked about the incident, to deny that it happened.  
9. On the same day, the children had been playing outside, and when they went inside, a toddler, Child F, was left unsupervised on the outdoor infant/toddler deck.  

The Department’s Investigation
10. On August 1, 2008, the Department’s employee Debbie Harris conducted an investigation regarding the four children found in the parking lot.  Harris first spoke to Cowan, who denied any knowledge of the incident.  Harris then interviewed other staff members, who confirmed that the incident occurred and that Cowan told staff to deny that it had occurred.  During a second interview with Harris, Cowan admitted that she had been untruthful when she denied knowledge of the incident, and she admitted that she was in the car with Gipson when Gipson received the call regarding the incident.  Cowan also admitted that she had provided reports to Wisemore regarding the incident.  
11. During the investigation on August 1, 2008, Wisemore called Child C’s mother and said that Child C had run out of the facility that day and Wisemore had chased her.  When Child C’s mother asked if her child was safe inside the building, Wisemore changed her story and stated that the incident had really occurred three weeks before.  Wisemore’s initial statement to Child C’s mother was false because the incident did not occur on August 1 and Wisemore did not chase the child out of the facility.  
12. On August 7, 2008, the Department issued a notice revoking Little Rascals’ license.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.  Section 210.245.2
  states:
If the department of health proposes to deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke a license, the department of health shall serve upon the applicant or licensee written notice of the proposed action to be taken.  The notice shall contain a statement of the type of action proposed, the basis for it, the date the action will become effective, and a statement that the applicant or licensee shall have thirty days to request in writing a hearing before the administrative hearing commission and that such request shall be made to the department of health. . . .
The Department has the burden of proving that Little Rascals has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The burden of proof is a preponderance of the evidence.


The Department argues that Little Rascals is subject to discipline under § 210.221:


1.  The department of health shall have the following powers and duties:


(1) After inspection, to grant licenses to persons to operate child-care facilities if satisfied as to the good character and intent of the applicant and that such applicant is qualified and equipped to render care or service conducive to the welfare of children, and to renew the same when expired.  No license shall be granted for a term exceeding two years.  Each license shall specify the kind of child-care services the licensee is authorized to perform, the number of children that can be received or maintained, and their ages and sex;


(2) To inspect the conditions of the homes and other places in which the applicant operates a child care facility, inspect their books and records, premises and children being served, examine their officers and agents, deny, suspend, place on probation or revoke the license of such persons as fail to obey the provisions of sections 210.201 to 210.245 or the rules and regulations made by the department of health.  The director also may revoke or suspend a license when the licensee fails to renew or surrenders the license;


(3) To promulgate and issue rules and regulations the department deems necessary or proper in order to establish standards of service and care to be rendered by such licensees to children.

Supervision

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A) provides:  

1.  Caregivers shall not leave any child without competent adult supervision. 

*   *   * 

3.  Caregivers shall provide frequent, direct contact so children are not left unobserved on the premises.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(A)(3) provides: 
Adult supervision shall be provided at all times when children are outside. 
Little Rascals violated these regulations by leaving children I.H. and H.A. outside without adult supervision on May 21, 2008; by leaving Children A, B, C, and E outside without adult supervision on July 17, 2008; and by leaving Child F outside without adult supervision on 
July 17, 2008.  


The Department’s complaint also cites another instance where a parent found four two-year-olds outside the back door unsupervised, but the Department’s motion for summary decision does not include this conduct. 

Staff/Child Ratios

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(B)(2) provides: 

Staff/child ratios for infant/toddlers and two (2)-year olds shall be maintained at all times. 
The Department’s motion asserts that:  

Little Rascals violated 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(B)(2) requiring that staff/child ratios for infant/toddlers and two (2)-year olds shall be maintained at all times because on May 21, 2008, between approximately 6:45 a.m. and 8:10 a.m., Little Rascals failed to provide appropriate staffing for the care of a group of children composed of mixed ages; two (2) year olds, preschool and school aged children. 

Sarah Millard clocked in on May 21, 2008, at 6:00 a.m. and was solely responsible for caring for up to 25 preschool/school-age children between 6:00 and 8:00 a.m.  When caregiver Amy Rogers arrived on May 21, 2008, at 8:00 a.m., she and Millard were responsible for 40 preschool/school-age children.  However, the record does not show that there were any two-year-olds in this group.  Therefore, we deny the Department’s motion as to a violation of this regulation.  We further note that the Department’s motion asserts nothing regarding a violation of this regulation as to the children in the infant/toddler group.  

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(E) provides: 

Groups composed of mixed ages of children two (2) years of age and older shall have no less than one (1) adult to ten (10) children with a maximum of four (4) two (2)-year olds. 

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(A)(3) provides: 

Adult supervision shall be provided at all times when children are outside.  For children three (3) years of age and above, staff/child ratios may be one and one-half (1 1/2) times the indoor staff/child ratios.  The required indoor staff/child ratios shall be maintained on the premises at all times.
On May 21, 2008, one adult was supervising 25 children, and at a later point, two adults were supervising 40 children.  Even if all of the children were three years of age and above and the outside ratio applies, there was not at least one adult for every 15 children.  

In response to the Department’s motion, Little Rascals presents affidavits of Cowan and Wisemore.  The affidavits state that Little Rascals provided appropriate staffing on May 21, 2008, with the exception of the 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. time period.  We find these affidavits self-serving, lacking in credibility, and entitled to no weight.  We have made our Findings of Fact on the basis of the Department’s investigative reports and correspondence, which we find credible.  Further, the affidavits refer to time cards and manual sign-ins.  Time cards are attached to Little Rascals’ response as Exhibit C, and Exhibit E is a form purporting to show the number of teachers and children present on May 21, 2008.  However, Exhibits C and E are not authenticated.  We do not consider an exhibit on a motion for summary determination unless it is attached to an affidavit demonstrating its authenticity.
  Cowan and Wisemore’s affidavits do not authenticate Exhibits C and E.   

 
Little Rascals violated Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(E) and 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(A)(3) by having an inadequate staff/child ratio as to preschool/school-age children on May 21, 2008.  

We note that the Department’s motion asserts nothing about a violation of any staff/child ratio requirement on July 17, 2008.  
Character/Cooperation

Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1) provides:  

(A) Day care personnel shall be of good character and intent and shall be qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.

(B) Day care personnel shall cooperate with the department.  

In response to the Department’s motion, Little Rascals relies on Cowan’s affidavit, stating that she did not lie to Department personnel.  As we have already stated, we find Cowan and Wisemore’s affidavits self-serving, lacking in credibility, and entitled to no weight.  We have made our Findings of Fact on the basis of the Department’s investigative reports and correspondence, which we find credible.  

We equate “good character” with the standard of “good moral character” appearing in other licensing statutes.
  Good moral character is honesty, fairness, and respect for the law and the rights of others.
  By lying to the Department’s investigator, Cowan demonstrated that she lacks honesty and respect for the law.  Cowan is not a person of good character.  By lying to Child C’s mother, Wisemore demonstrated that she is not a person of good character.  

“Qualified” means “fitted (as by training or experience) for a given purpose : COMPETENT[.]”
  Incompetence, when referring to occupation, is the “actual ability of a 
person to perform in that occupation.”
  The courts have also defined that term as a licensee's general lack of present ability, or lack of a disposition to use his otherwise sufficient present ability, to perform a given duty.
  By failing to provide adequate supervision and staffing, Little Rascals’ staff was not qualified to provide care conducive to the welfare of children.    


“Cooperate” means:  “to act or work with another or others : act together or in compliance[.]”
  Cowan lied to the Department’s investigator when she said she had no knowledge of the July 17 incident, and she told staff to deny that the incident happened in the event that they were asked.  This shows a failure to cooperate with the Department.  Little Rascals violated Regulation 19 CSR 30-62.102(1).  

Summary


We find cause to discipline Little Rascals under § 210.221.1(2) for violating the Department’s Regulations 19 CSR 30-62.182(1)(A), 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(A)(3), 19 CSR 30-62.112(1)(E), and 19 CSR 30-62.102(1).  We grant the Department’s motion as to violations of those regulations.  We deny the motion as to a violation of 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(B)(2).       

However, the Department’s motion stated nothing as to:  (1) a violation of the supervision requirements when four two-year-olds were allegedly found outside the back door unsupervised, (2) a violation of the staff/child ratio requirement in the infant/toddler group on May 21, 2008, or (3) a violation of any staff/child ratio requirement on July 17, 2008, even though the Department asserted those violations in its complaint.  The Department shall notify us by March 31, 2009, whether it wishes to proceed to hearing on those issues and as to a violation of 19 CSR 30-62.082(6)(B)(2).           


SO ORDERED on March 27, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP  



Commissioner
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